enacted by the State of Illinois, permits the establishment of intergovernmental 
agreements between public agencies to perform governmental services, activities 
and undertakings; and

WHEREAS, such an intergovernmental agreement has been negotiated that 
outlines the terms and conditions associated with the County providing $172,450 
(ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY 
AND NO/100 DOLLARS) to Pace Suburban Bus from budget code 
5000-1660-53827 26-703F 53827; and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the DuPage County Board, that it is its best 
interest, and the best interest of its residents, to enter into the aforementioned

[...]

agreements between public agencies to perform governmental services, activities and 
undertakings; and

WHEREAS, such an intergovernmental agreement has been negotiated that 
outlines the terms and conditions associated with the County providing a total of 
$690,000.00 (SIX HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS) to 
Pace Suburban Bus with $625,000.00 (SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
AND NO/100 DOLLARS) being allocated from budget code 1000-1750-53827; and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the DuPage County Board, that it is its best 
interest, and the best interest of its residents, to enter into the aforementioned 
intergovernmental agreement for the implementation of transportation programs.

[...]

their deposited funds for their resurfacing program that exceeded the amount budgeted by 
the County, there is a need for an additional appropriation in the TOWNSHIP PROJECT 
REIMBURSEMENT FUND - COMPANY 1500, ACCOUNTING UNIT 3572 in the 
amount of $785,650 (SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND, SIX 
HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS); and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient unappropriated cash in the TOWNSHIP 
PROJECT REIMBURSEMENT FUND - COMPANY 1500, ACCOUNTING UNIT 
3572 to support an additional appropriation of $785,650 (SEVEN HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS); and

WHEREAS, the need to provide an additional appropriation in the amount of 
$785,650 (SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED FIFTY 
AND NO/100 DOLLARS) in the TOWNSHIP PROJECT REIMBURSEMENT FUND - 
COMPANY 1500, ACCOUNTING UNIT 3572 creates an emergency within the meaning 
of the Counties Act, Budget Division, (55 ILCS 5/6-1003).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the DuPage County Board that an 
additional appropriation (Attachment) in the amount of $785,650 (SEVEN HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS) in the 
TOWNSHIP PROJECT REIMBURSEMENT FUND - COMPANY 1500, 
ACCOUNTING UNIT 3572 is hereby approved and added to the Fiscal Year 2025 
Appropriation Ordinance.

RESULT: APPROVED

Paula GarciaMOVER: 

SECONDER: Sadia Covert

Childress, Covert, Cronin Cahill, DeSart, Eckhoff, Evans, Galassi,